9 - 12 months   -   1,000   -   0.6544   -   -   -   -

Buy AU dollars

Maturity:

0 - 3 months   -   -   -   -   2,600   3,357   0.9022 0.9255

3 - 6 months   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and
financial liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

Consolidated

31-Dec-24
$’000

31-Dec-23
$’000

Cash at bank   1,859   36,169

Trade receivables   22,221   63,278

Trade payables   (57,108)   (58,207)

Net statement of financial position exposure   (33,028)   41,240

110

Based on the financial instruments held at 31 December 2024, a strengthening/weakening of AU$
against US$ and NZ$ would have resulted in the following changes to the Groups reported profit and
loss and/or equity.

Sensitivity Analysis Equity Profit or Loss

(Effects in Thousands) Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

US$ (5% movement) - - 1,651 (1,651)

NZ$ (5% movement) (3,516) 3,516 (2,062) 2,062

24. Key management personnel compensation
Consolidated

31-Dec-24
$’000

31-Dec-23
$’000

Short-term benefits 10,064,384 9,514,849

Long-term benefits 16,385 18,334

Post employment benefits 957,560 904,224

Total Compensation 11,038,329 10,437,407

25. Remuneration of auditors
Consolidated

31-Dec-24
$’000

31-Dec-23
$’000

Fees to Ernst & Young (Australia)

Fees for the audit and review of the financial reports of the Group and any
controlled entities 551,000 525,000

Fees for out-of-scope audit work - 40,560

Total Fees to Ernst & Young 551,000 565,560

111

26. Contingent liabilities
The directors are not aware of any contingent liabilities related to the Consolidated entity as at the
report date.

Capital commitments
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for at reporting date but not recognised as liabilities:

Consolidated

31-Dec-24
$’000

31-Dec-23
$’000

Property, plant and equipment - 450

27. Parent entity information
Consolidated

31-Dec-24
$’000

31-Dec-23
$’000

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Profit after income tax 75,684 77,036

Total comprehensive income 75,684 77,036

Statement of financial position